## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-063**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH AECOM FOR THE LAGUNA WEST LEVEE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PROJECT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$500,000

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has determined that there is a need to hire a consultant to provide geotechnical investigations and determine the structural integrity of the Laguna West Levee System; and

WHEREAS, in July 2019, Council directed staff to conduct a consultant selection process to select a firm to provide geotechnical investigations on the Laguna West Levee System; and

WHEREAS, staff prepared a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Laguna West Levee Geotechnical Investigation Project; and

WHEREAS, a formal selection process was implemented in accordance with City provisions and AECOM has been determined as the most qualified firm; and

**WHEREAS**, staff has negotiated a Professional Services Agreement (Contract) with AECOM to provide the required services for the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, funding for the Project is programmed in the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) FY2019-2024 and FY2019-2020 Budgets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with AECOM, in substantially the form provided, for the Laguna West Levee Geotechnical Investigation Project in an amount not to exceed \$500,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of March 2020

> STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-063

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 25, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California